
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 3/19/2024 

*= Mandatory, information must be provided 

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". 

*Title: 

Pima County Attorney Juvenile Safety and Security Audit. Building Security enhancements at 2235 E. Ajo Way. 

*Introduction/Background: 

Based on the walkthrough of a recent safety audit out 2235 E. Ajo Way, Facilities Management pointed out a serious 

security risk in the entrance way (open access to the public) given currently large numbers of unhoused living adjacent 

to the office. This has not been an issue prior to this inspection, previously. The attached estimate from Pima County 

Facilities Management is for security upgrades to ensure employee safety. Requesting contingency funding to cover the 

costs of this security upgrade. 

*Discussion: 

During a recent safety walkthrough of the building, an issue of unhoused people in the area easily accessing the office 

building unexpectedly was brought to the attention of leadership of Pima County Attorney's Office. Unexpected or 

unannounced individuals can enter the building, use the restrooms, and may or may not find themselves in areas with 

sensitive material and access to staff. Due to the sensitive nature of the cases handled by our office, particularly in our 

Juvenile Division, the need has arisen to change the door to badge entry and adding an intercom for visitors to announce 

their need or intent for visiting the building. This expense is an item that Pima County Attorney's Office did not budget 

for this fiscal year, and due to the risk to employee safety feels it is prudent to act expeditiously in the completion of 

work identified in the attached quote. Our current projections show we will not be able to cover this expense because of 

other unbudgeted expenses that have occurred this Fiscal Year as well as vacancy sweeps that have occurred in our 

office. 

*Conclusion: 

The building is unsecured, and the general public has free access to sensitive areas of the building and to staff, which ~~~~;! 
presents a safety concern for employees in the building. Failure to fund this risks the wellbeing of all Pima County 

Attorney's Office employees at the Juvenile Office at 2235 E. Ajo Way. 

*Recommendation: 

Requesting contingency funding to cover the costs of the building security enhancements that were recommended 

during part of the Pima County Facilities Management safety walkthrough. 

*Fiscal Impact: 
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$7,841.86 is being requested from continency as this security upgrade is not currently included in the County Attorney's 

approved budget. 

*Board of Supervisor District: 

11 w2 

Department: Pima County Attorney 

Contact: Nicole Heath 

7/14/2021 

rs r All 

Telephone: 520-724-5600 

Telephone: 520-724-8574 



Deputy County Administrator Signature: ---F--~-----,:::e!~~==---~-=""''------------ Date:-_ _..-~ \,--clr ............ _---~ t-
County Administrator Signature: '--..._~ Date: ~ \ ~ ------~~~------------- ---=----"-~----

7/14/2021 



Part Description 

Reader MuliClass SE RP40 

Door Recessed Switch 

Request To Exit 

Adams Rite 8801 EL36-24 

Phone Kit Ai phone 

7" Video Sub Master Station 

Stainless Mount Box 

Desk Stands 

Access Control Cable 

18/2 Wire 

Miscellaneous 

Task Description 

Install Access Control 
Install Aiphone 

Locksmith Install of Crash bar 

Program new DSX access door 

Questions, Comments. Concerns, Notes: 

Part Number 

HID-RP40-SE 

180-12WG 

DS-160 

CS279951 
JPS-4AEDF 

JP-4HD 

SBX-DVF 

MCW-S/B 

Est Hours Per Person 

12 
12 

8 

4 

Quantity 

# of People 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 
2 

1 

Price Each 

$367.61 

$10.44 

$70.00 

$515.99 
$1,574.03 

$939.12 

$164.32 

$23.23 

$436.98 

$216.91 

$500.00 

# of Tasks 

Labor Cost: 

Parts Cost: 
Total Cost: 

1 
1 

1 

Subtotal 

$367.61 
$10.44 

$70.00 

$515.99 
$1,574.03 

$939.12 

$164.32 
$46.46 

$436.98 

$216.91 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Parts Total 

$4,841.86 

Hours per Task 

24 

24 

8 

4 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
Hours Total 

60 

$3,000.00 

$4,841.86 
$7,841.86 




