

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: 3/19/2024

*= Mandatory, information must be provided

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A".

*Title:

Pima County Attorney Juvenile Safety and Security Audit. Building Security enhancements at 2235 E. Ajo Way.

*Introduction/Background:

Based on the walkthrough of a recent safety audit out 2235 E. Ajo Way, Facilities Management pointed out a serious security risk in the entrance way (open access to the public) given currently large numbers of unhoused living adjacent to the office. This has not been an issue prior to this inspection, previously. The attached estimate from Pima County Facilities Management is for security upgrades to ensure employee safety. Requesting contingency funding to cover the costs of this security upgrade.

*Discussion:

During a recent safety walkthrough of the building, an issue of unhoused people in the area easily accessing the office building unexpectedly was brought to the attention of leadership of Pima County Attorney's Office. Unexpected or unannounced individuals can enter the building, use the restrooms, and may or may not find themselves in areas with sensitive material and access to staff. Due to the sensitive nature of the cases handled by our office, particularly in our Juvenile Division, the need has arisen to change the door to badge entry and adding an intercom for visitors to announce their need or intent for visiting the building. This expense is an item that Pima County Attorney's Office did not budget for this fiscal year, and due to the risk to employee safety feels it is prudent to act expeditiously in the completion of work identified in the attached quote. Our current projections show we will not be able to cover this expense because of other unbudgeted expenses that have occurred this Fiscal Year as well as vacancy sweeps that have occurred in our office.

*Conclusion:

The building is unsecured, and the general public has free access to sensitive areas of the building and to staff, which presents a safety concern for employees in the building. Failure to fund this risks the wellbeing of all Pima County Attorney's Office employees at the Juvenile Office at 2235 E. Ajo Way.

*Recommendation:

Requesting contingency funding to cover the costs of the building security enhancements that were recommended during part of the Pima County Facilities Management safety walkthrough.

*Fiscal Impact:

\$7,841.86 is being requested from continency as this security upgrade is not currently included in the County Attorney's approved budget.

*Board of Supervisor District:

√ 2 厂 1 T 5 ☐ All

Telephone: 520-724-5600 Department: Pima County Attorney

Contact: Nicole Heath Telephone: 520-724-8574

Department Director Signature: Auch feath	Date: 31, (2024
Deputy County Administrator Signature:	Date:
County Administrator Signature:	Date: 3112021

Part Description	Part Number	Quantity	Price Each	Subtotal
Reader MuliClass SE RP40	HID-RP40-SE	1	\$367.61	\$367.61
Door Recessed Switch	180-12WG	1	\$10.44	\$10.44
Request To Exit	DS-160	1	\$70.00	\$70.00
Adams Rite 8801 EL36-24	CS279951	1	\$515.99	\$515.99
Phone Kit Aiphone	JPS-4AEDF	1	\$1,574.03	\$1,574.03
7" Video Sub Master Station	JP-4HD	1	\$939.12	\$939.12
Stainless Mount Box	SBX-DVF	1	\$164.32	\$164.32
Desk Stands	MCW-S/B	2	\$23.23	\$46.46
Access Control Cable		1	\$436.98	\$436.98
18/2 Wire		1	\$216.91	\$216.91
Miscellaneous		1	\$500.00	\$500.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				Parts Total
				\$4,841.86
Tack Description	Est Hours Day Porson	# of Boonlo	# of Tacks	Hours nor Task

Task Description	Est Hours Per Person	# of People	# of Tasks	Hours per Task
Install Access Control	12	2	1	24
Install Aiphone	12	2	1	24
Locksmith Install of Crashbar	8	1	1	8
Program new DSX access door	4			4
				0
				0
				0
				0
				0
				0
				0
				0
				0
				0
				0
				Hours Total
				60
		į	Labor Cost:	\$3,000.00
	•		Parts Cost:	\$4,841.86
Questions, Comments, Concerns, Notes:		•	Total Cost:	\$7,841.86